
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

4 March 2022 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 14 March 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 

an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 

2022 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. External Audit   

 
The Committee is asked to consider the 2021/22 Outline Audit Plans for West 

Sussex County Council and the West Sussex Pension Fund from the External 
Auditor Ernst & Young (EY). 

 
(a) West Sussex County Council 2021/22 Outline Audit Plan  (Pages 11 

- 28) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk


(b) West Sussex Pension Fund 2021/22 Outline Audit Plan  (Pages 29 - 

62) 
 

5. Financial Statements 2021/22 - Plans and Progress  (Pages 63 - 104) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the project plans for the County Council and 

Pension Fund accounts and consider progress to date.  The Committee is also 
asked to consider the draft accounting policies for both the County Council and 
Pension Fund accounts for 2021/22 and approve them for application in 

preparing this year’s accounts. 
 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 105 - 132) 
 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, and the Head of 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  (Pages 133 - 152) 
 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, and the Head of 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

The Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 (Q1) and 
the Counter Fraud Plan 2022-23. 

 
8. Internal Audit Charter 2022/23  (Pages 153 - 164) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, and the Head of 

Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

The Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit Charter 2022-23. 
 

9. Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk Management  (Pages 165 - 176) 

 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to review the information detailed in the report and 

provide comment as necessary. 
 

10. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  (Pages 177 - 220) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

The Committee is asked to note the Action Plan update and flowchart.  The 

Committee is also asked to support the draft Statement for 2021/22 subject to 
any comments from the Committee. 

 

Page 2



11. Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 221 - 224) 

 
Programme by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to agree the outline work programme for 2022/23 and 
agree any further priority items for addition to the programme. 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting   

 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on 18 July 2022 at 
County Hall, Chichester. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 

17 January 2022 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr N Dennis (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Boram, Cllr Greenway, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall and Mr Parfitt 
 

Absent: Cllr Dunn 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt (virtual) 
 

Part I 

 
32.    Declarations of Interest  

 
32.1 None. 
 

33.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

33.1 The Chairman informed the Committee that he had written to the 
Scrutiny Chairmen as per the final bullet in minute 28.3.  The Chairman of 
the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee confirmed that his 

committee monitored risks and added items to the work programme as 
required. 

33.2 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 8 November 2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
34.    External Audit  

 

34.1 The Committee welcomed Helen Thompson, External Auditor from 
Ernst & Young (EY), to give a verbal External Audit Progress Update for 

2020/21 and 2021/22. 

34.2 Mrs Thompson began by giving an update on the status of the 
2020/21 audit completion.  The certificate had still not been issued due to 

the delay from HM Treasury in issuing guidance for the Whole of 
Government accounts.  The other delay was linked to the work following 
the objection raised on the accounts.  EY’s work on this had been drafted 

and sent to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) for review.  
With regard to fees, the Pension Fund fee had been billed and paid 

whereas the County Council fee information was waiting on guidance from 
PSAA. 

34.3 The C
[...]
 authority audits, but gave reassurance that 

EY always considered the findings of other audits to see if there 
could be approaches that would be worth considering. 

34.6 Resolved – That the update be noted. 

 
35.    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

35.2 Mr Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, introduced 
the report and gave an update on the overdue high priority actions for 
Children’s Services P-Cards.  The delay in action was linked to a transfer 

of responsibilities linked to staffing.  Internal Audit had been assured that 
a project was working on the actions with an aim to complete by February. 

35.3 Mr Pitman also updated the Committee on the no assurance audit 

for Hammonds Residential Home.  Service officers had been unable to 
attend the committee meeting to give an update due to the impact of the 

Covid-19 Omicron variant.  Officers had confirmed they would attend the 
March committee meeting to provide an update.  Assurances had been 
given that actions were being taken to address and prioritise the issues. 

35.4 Mr Pitman informed the Committee that he would share an updated 

table of actions (Annexe 2) to Committee members after the meeting. 

35.5 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



  Queried if the issues at Hammonds were unique or could lead to 

issues at other care homes.  – Mr Pitman explained that the issue 
had originated from a wider thematic review which had found the 
issues to be unique to Hammonds. 

  Requested that in future reports it would be useful if the report 
outlined the potential risks to service to assist committee members 

in understanding the impact of the issues.  – Mr Pitman agreed to 
include this for future reports. 

  Sought clarity on the other parties involved in the Agreement of 

Budgets work.  – Mr Pitman explained that this referred to Adults 
and the Health Service and was linked to a wider review of 

commissioning in place and compliance.  The work had been 
delayed due to service pressures in relation to Covid-19. 

35.6 Resolved – That the Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 

Report (December 2021). 
 

36.    Internal Audit Quarter Four Plan  

 
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

36.2 Mr Pitman introduced the report which outlined the Audit plan with 
additional entries for quarter four. 

36.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

  Queried when the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had been 
reviewed and if they were still fit for purpose.  – Mr Pitman reported 
that the KPIs had been considered as part of the wider West Sussex 

Plan, where due diligence had also been looked into.  The KPIs had 
been found to still be fit for purpose during this review.  Cllr Hunt 

confirmed that updates to the Council Plan and KPIs were part of 
the upcoming budget papers. 

  Questioned the date of the last Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) assessment of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership and if September 2015 was correct.  – Mr Pitman 

apologised that the date was incorrect and resolved to correct for 
future reports. 

  Asked how many of the reviews for quarters two and three were 

complete.  – Mr Pitman confirmed that the progress report gave 
detail on progress and confirmed that the majority of quarter three 

reviews were nearing completion.  It was felt that there was 
sufficient resource to complete the quarter four reviews with no 
delays. 

36.4 Resolved – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 
2021-22 (Q4). 
 

37.    Treasury Management Compliance Report - Third Quarter 
2021/22  

 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



37.2 Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, introduced the report and 

informed the Committee that there had been no policy breaches within the 
quarter. 

37.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

  Commented that the interest for some funds were less than the 

inflation rate.  – Mrs Chuter confirmed that some rates were lower 
than inflation but added that the bank rate increase would help. 

  Noted that there were investments with Slough Borough Council 

who were in financial difficulties, and asked if this would impact the 
County Council.  – Mrs Chuter confirmed that no implications were 

expected and that a recent deposit had matured in January for 
£10m with no issues.  Mrs Chuter added that the County Council 
had never lost funds when investing with local authorities. 

37.4 Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
38.    Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk Management  

 
38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

38.2 The Committee welcomed Mr Laird, Chief Information Officer & 
Head of IT, who was in attendance to give an update on cyber security. 

38.3 Mr Laird began by highlighting that cyber security was rated at 25 
on the risk register to reflect risks in the cyber environment.  The County 

Council used various technologies to undertake its duties which were 
subject to various risks such as financial implications, data theft, ransom 

ware attacks, inadvertent access of personal data, etc.  There were also 
software vulnerabilities, physical thefts and phishing scams.  The County 
Council response to these risks required constant vigilance and liaison with 

Internal Audit to explain necessary mitigations.  It was also necessary to 
ensure that technology was appropriately invested in, 
[...]
wn and was found to be secure.  

There had been no significant security challenge during the period.  
It was noted that the lack of working in public areas such as trains 

and cafes would have reduced risks. 

38.5 The Committee thanked Mr Laird for his attendance and the 
thorough explanation into how the risk was recognised. 

38.6 Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 

the report and explained that there had been no significant changes from 
the previous meeting.  A new risk for Climate Change was being drafted 
and would be available for the next committee meeting. 

38.7 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

  Raised concern for CR58, for which the Chairman of the Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee confirmed that it was high on 
their scrutiny agenda.  – Ms Eberhart confirmed that the risk was 

considered carefully as part of the budget and also the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  Cost provisions needed to be 

considered for the future despite the unknown factors. 
  Queried the consideration given to the risk of bus service 

deregistration and the requirement that the County Council may 

need to pick up routes that were not viable for private companies.  
– Mr Pake confirmed that the risk was being considered within the 

directorate. 

38.8 Resolved – That the Committee notes the information detailed in 
the report and the current Corporate Risk Register. 

 
39.    Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2020/21 Update  

 

39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

39.2 Mr Gauntlett, Senior Advisor – Democratic Services, introduced the 

report and explained that the action plan allowed the committee to 
monitor the actions for the Annual Governance Statement.  The report 
included updates for all current actions and gave an encouraging picture 

on governance arrangements. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



39.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

  Queried if the deadlines for March 2022 would be met.  – Mr 

Gauntlett reported that progress to date had been encouraging and 
that there was confidence that the deadline would be met.  Any 
outstanding actions would be reported to the committee along with 

any appropriate mitigation actions. 
  Asked if major changes were anticipated from the Good Governance 

Review.  – Mr Gauntlett explained that the Good Governance Review 
covered a broad range of improvements and that a report on a New 
Code of Governance would be considered by the Governance 

Committee.  Work was also being done internally to produce an 
officer guide to decision making.  Ms Eberhart confirmed that 

workshops had taken place to ensure that the guide would cover all 
necessary areas. 

  Queried the progress for Councillor mandatory training and if there 
were considerable gaps.  – Mr Gauntlett confirmed that take up had 
been good and that a report would be going to the February 

Governance Committee with training statistics.  The Democratic 
Services Unit monitored Councillor training and held Training Needs 

Analysis reports for each Councillor. 

39.4 Resolved – That the Committee notes the Action Plan update. 
 

40.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
40.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 

at 10.30 am on 14 March 2022 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



West Sussex County
Council
Outline Audit Plan
Year ended 31 March 2022

March 2022

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4a



2

4 March 2022

Dear Committee Members

Outline Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Outline Audit Plan.

Its purpose is to provide the March 2022 meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee with an overview of our plans and fee for the
2021/22 audit. We are currently undertaking our detailed planning procedures so the risks and are
[...]
ension Fund will be available in 
September 2022, ahead of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee meeting on 
22 September 2022.   

Members will have the opportunity to participate in a briefing session which is 
arranged for 15 September 2022 to walk through the financial statements for both the 
County Council and Pension Fund. 

The accounts are prepared under the requirements of statute and accounting 
standards, which are consolidated into the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting.  Officers’ interpretation of these requirements is set out in the accounting 
policies.  The policies for West Sussex County Council have been updated to ensure 
ongoing alignment with the example accounting policies in CIPFA’s Code of Practice 
Guidance Notes where appropriate, and to provide clarification, streamline, or to 
address previous omissions.  There are no changes to the accounting policies for the 
Pension Fund. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the project plans for the County Council and Pension Fund accounts 
(Appendices A and B) and consider progress to date. 

(2) Consider the draft accounting policies for both the County Council and Pension 
Fund accounts for 2021/22 as set out in full in Appendices Ci and Cii and 
approve them for application in preparing this year’s accounts. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



Proposal 

1   Introduction 

1.1 This paper sets out the planning framework for closing the 2021/22 accounts 
for both West Sussex County Council and the West Sussex Pension Fund.  It 
also presents a draft set of accounting policies for both the County Council and 
the Pension Fund accounts. 

2  Planning Framework and Draft Accounting Policies 

Planning Framework 

2.1 As part of its response to the ‘Redmond Review’ into the effectiveness of 
external audit and transparency of financial reporting in local authorities and 
also in recognition of the pressures that local authorities are operating under as 
a result of 
[...]
year.  
 

P
age 224

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4a West Sussex County Council 2021/22 Outline Audit Plan
	4b West Sussex Pension Fund 2021/22 Outline Audit Plan
	5 Financial Statements 2021/22 - Plans and Progress
	Financial Statements 2021/22 — Plans and Progress
	Summary
	Proposal
	1   Introduction
	2  Planning Framework and Draft Accounting Policies
	Planning Framework
	Accounting Policies

	3 Finance
	4 Risk implications and mitigations

	Contact Officer: Vicky Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, 033 022 23414
	Appendices
	Background Papers

	Appendix A - WSCC Project Management Handbook
	2021/22 Final Accounts Closedown
	West Sussex County Council (WSCC)
	Project Management Handbook
	Annex A
	West Sussex County Council: Closedown Risk Register


	Appendix B - WSPF Project Management Handbook
	2021/2022 Final Accounts Closedown
	West Sussex Pension Fund (WSPF)
	Project Management Handbook

	Appendix Ci - WSCC Accounting Policies
	Appendix Cii - WSPF Accounting Policies

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report (February 2022)
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1 Background and context
	2 Risk implications and mitigations

	Contact Officer: Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk
	Appendices
	Background papers

	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report (February 2022)
	Contents:
	1. Role of Internal Audit
	In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising:
	 The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;
	 an update on progress against the annual audit plan;
	 a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and
	 a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.
	Overdue ‘High

Minutes of the meeting


Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
 
14 March 2022 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr N Dennis (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Boram, Cllr Greenway and Cllr Montyn 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dunn, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall and Mr Parfitt 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt 

 
Part I 

  
41.    Declarations of Interest  

 
41.1     None. 
  

42.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
42.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 17 January 2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

43.    External Audit  
 
43.1     The Committee considered the 2021/22 Outline Audit Plans for West 
Sussex County Council and the West Sussex Pension Fund from the 
External Auditor Ernst & Young (EY) (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

43.2     Mrs Thompson (EY) introduced the West Sussex County Council 
2021/22 Outline Audit Plan and explained that National issues could 
impact risks, and the report outlined the key impacts for consideration.  It 
was confirmed that the consultation for Local Authority Accounting Code of 
Practice closed in March.  It was confirmed that a letter had been sent to 
the objector in relation to the 2020/21 financial statements, and it had 
been concluded that there were no matters to take formal action with.  
The 2020/21 Auditor’s Annual Report had been issued as final.  The aim 
was to complete the 2021/22 audit by September. 

43.3     Mr Mathers (EY) outlined the areas of risk consideration which would 
be the area of audit focus. 

43.4     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•    Queried if pressures from inflation would impact on the audit.  – Mrs 
Thompson confirmed that this was considered as part of the value 
for money risk assessment to monitor the impact to council 
services. 

•    Asked if consideration of national guidance and advice added strain 
to the audit.  – Mrs Thompson confirmed that it impacted EY and all 
areas of audit.  The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) expected 
County Councils to report in the same way as corporate accounts 



which could lead to disproportionate extra work due to the 
differences in processes.  It was also difficult to recruit in the 
market which added to the long term issues to see a return to 
normal practices.  EY were continuing to work through their backlog 
of audits across the firm.  Reassurance was given that staff were 
not being redirected, but that resourcing continued to be a 
challenge. 

•    Queried if the reported 1.8% of gross revenue expenditure used as 
the basis for 2021/22 materiality was the same as for 2020/21.  – 
Mrs Thompson confirmed it was the same. 

43.5     Mrs Thompson introduced the 2021/22 Audit Plan for the West 
Sussex Pension Fund. Mrs Thompson explained that consideration was also 
now being given to any impacts of the conflict in Ukraine on the 2021/22 
financial statements, either in terms of investments directly held or the 
impact on the global stock market. 

43.6     Mr Mathers outlined the risks for the Pension Fund and confirmed 
that the audit was hoped to be completed in July, and concluded and 
reported in September together with the County Council audit. An updated 
Planning Report was likely to be brought to the July meeting of the 
Committee. 

43.7     Resolved – That the Committee notes the 2021/22 Outline Audit 
Plans. 
  

44.    Financial Statements 2021/22 - Plans and Progress  
 
44.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

44.2     Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, introduced the report 
which outlined risks and plans for the statements.  The Committee were 
reminded that the annual financial statement briefing session would be in 
September in advance of the September Committee meeting. 

44.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•    Sought clarity on external audit visit arrangements.  – Mrs Chuter 
confirmed that visits were documented and covered walkthroughs of 
all financial systems and reporting arrangements.  Tests were also 
conducted on statement areas. 

•    Noted the comprehensive list of tasks for the statements and 
queried if each needed to be completed in turn and how achievable 
the tasks were.  – Mrs Chuter confirmed that there was confidence 
in meeting all the necessary tasks.  The tasks were not all 
interdependent, but it was confirmed that a detailed plan sat 
underneath the task list to cover all areas of the account creation. 

44.4     Resolved – That the Committee notes the project plans for the 
County Council and Pension Fund accounts and their progress to date.   
The Committee also notes the draft accounting policies for both the 
County Council and Pension Fund accounts for 2021/22 and approves 
them for application in preparing this year’s accounts. 
  



45.    Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
45.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

45.2     The item began with attendance from Mr Poland, Head of Directly 
Provided Services, and Ms Fenn, Service Manager, to discuss Hammonds 
Residential Care Home. 

45.3     Mr Poland began by explaining that the 2021 audit had shown 17 
areas that required action; 13 were rated high, 3 medium and 1 low.  The 
service had taken responsibility of the actions and there were now only 
minor outstanding actions.  Work was ongoing with Capita to work back to 
2016 to resolve all accounting issues.  It was confirmed that the 
accounting issues were not fraudulent.   

45.4     Ms Fenn, who had been the Service Manager for Hammonds since 
January 2022, confirmed that all transactions since 2016 were being 
looked through to understand all issues.  It was confirmed that correct 
procedures were now in place with no margins for error. 

45.5     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•      Queried if there were any County Council liabilities outstanding.  – 
Ms Fenn confirmed this was unlikely. 

•      Asked if churn within Capita could impact other services.  – Mr 
Poland explained that these had been outposted roles with only a 
few hours a week.  Mr Poland believed that the issues would resolve 
in the longer term as staff would be in house. 

•      Questioned if the same issues were likely to occur in other care 
homes.  – Mr Poland explained that this was a unique service that 
had experienced particular COVID-19 issues.  There had also been 
unique processes in place where audits had closed off accounts after 
each manager left the home. 

•      Sought clarity over the audit account closure process.  Members of 
the Committee and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Property 
were strong in their view that management should take 
accountability for the effective maintenance of the clients’ accounts 
and would want assurance this is the case moving forward.  - Ms 
Fenn explained that it wasn’t generally an audit responsibility and 
that new processes would be installed to close down accounts 
appropriately.  The committee noted the new arrangements would 
be installed and requested that appropriate lessons were learned on 
correct procedures. 

45.6     Mr Poland summarised by confirming that the issues discovered at 
Hammonds had been part of a wider thematic review, followed by a 
concentrated look at the particular issues.  Reassurance was given to the 
committee that the issues were not wider service concerns that would 
impact other care facilities. 

45.7     Mr Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, introduced 
the report which covering internal audit activity and the progress made 
against the internal audit plan.  Mr Pitman apologised that the report did 



not include risks and resolved to include in future reports and circulate 
current risks to committee members after the meeting. 

45.8     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•      Queried the actions relating to the limited assurance for P-Cards.  – 
Mr Pitman highlighted that the annexe gave an update on actions 
and reported that a new officer had taken responsibility for the 
actions.  Progress was being made and would be reported on at the 
next committee meeting.  Cllr Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property, resolved to raise the issues at a Cabinet meeting.  
The Committee resolved to invite service officers to the next 
meeting of the committee if the issue was not resolved. 

•      Sought clarity on the School Traded Services and the lack of strategy 
in place.  – Mr Pitman resolved to go back to the service and 
request details.   

45.9     Resolved – That the Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
Report and resolves to invite service officers to the next Committee 
meeting to discuss P-Cards if the issues are not resolved. 
  

46.    Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
46.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

46.2     Mr Pitman introduced the report which included the counter fraud 
plans.  It was confirmed that the area of focus would evolve across the 
year as intelligence was gathered. 

46.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•       Queried if the increase in Internal Audit remit had led to any staffing 
issues.  – Mr Pitman reported that COVID-19 had added challenges 
to the team where people had reflected on COVID-19 and made life 
choices such as early retirement.  There were options available via 
the audit partnership such as apprenticeships. 

•       Sought clarity on the Grenfell Tower action plan.  – Mr Pitman 
confirmed this was a service review and resolved to circulate details 
on what this would cover.  Cllr Boram, Chairman of the Fire & 
Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee, believed it was a review of high 
rise buildings. 

•       Questioned how climate change fitted into the Council Plan’s 
strategy.  – Mr Pitman confirmed that assurances were given for 
each directorate and that there was also a separate climate strategy 
to ensure that it remained a constant consideration. 

46.4     Resolved – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 
2022-23 (Q1) and the Counter Fraud Plan 2022-23. 
  

47.    Internal Audit Charter 2022/23  
 



47.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

47.2     Mr Pitman introduced the report which set out Internal Audit’s 
responsibility across the organisation.  It was reported that Crawley 
Borough Council and Arun District Council were recent additions to the 
audit partnership. 

47.3       Resolved – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 
2022-23. 
  

48.    Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk Management  
 
48.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

48.2     Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 
the report and confirmed there was a new risk added for Climate Change.  
It was reported that the Tactical Management Group that had been 
responsible for COVID-19 response was being stood down and that 
COVID-19 risks would now be considered and managed at service level. 

48.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

•       Noted the format of the Risk Register and how it differed from the 
version used by the scrutiny committees.  – Mr Pake explained that 
the committee retained the full, detailed report following a previous 
request to do so.  The Chairman resolved to look at the scrutiny 
format and see if it would be appropriate for the committee’s 
purposes. 

•       Queried if actions were in place to reduce the Cyber risk rating.  – 
Mr Pake explained that it was hoped that the risk would reduce in 
time, but the rating reflected the current cyber environment. 

•       Requested that the risk for care market failure should add 
consideration for Ukrainian refugees.  – Mr Pake confirmed that the 
Executive Leadership Team (ELT) had weekly discussions on the 
ramifications of the war in Ukraine, but resolved to ask if more 
detail should be added to the risk. 

48.4     Resolved – That the Committee notes the information detailed in the 
report and the current Corporate Risk Register. 
  

49.    Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
49.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

49.2     Mr Gauntlett, Senior Advisor – Democratic Services, introduced the 
report which included a draft action plan update.  The report would be 
finalised and submitted for approval by the committee later in the year.  It 
was likely that this would align with the financial accounts approval in 
September. 

49.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 



•       Noted the inclusion of the COVID-19 pandemic response and felt 
that the Ukrainian war impact should also be reflected.  – Mr 
Gauntlett resolved to pass this comment to ELT. 

•       Queried the strain on Council services due to the adoption of Afghan 
refugees.  – Mr Gauntlett resolved to liaise with ELT on this issue. 

•       Asked if environmental issues would be included going forwards.  – 
Mr Gauntlett confirmed that this was embedded in all areas. 

•       Sought clarity on benchmarking activity with other local authorities.  
– Mr Gauntlett confirmed that limited benchmarking had been 
undertaken with South East authorities and that the activity was 
now embedded and would happen going forwards. 

49.4     Resolved – That the Committee notes the Action Plan update and 
flowchart.  The Committee also supports the draft Statement for 2021/22 
subject to the comments that had been raised. 
  

50.    Work Programme 2022/23  
 
50.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

50.2     Mr Chisnall noted a discussion on P-Cards could come to the July 
meeting as discussed previously during the Committee.  Mr Chisnall also 
noted that the Director of Law and Assurance had confirmed that the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office had recently done a routine 
inspection of the Council’s use of investigatory powers. Several 
recommendations were being made to the Council and would be reported 
to the committee in July. 

50.3     Resolved – that the Work Programme be approved. 
  

51.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
51.1     The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 10.30 am on 18 July 2022 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman


